
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
10 OCTOBER 2016 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue 
and Resident Satisfaction 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Date Issued 
29 September 2016 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2499 or email: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider item 14 which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, 
including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 

mailto:kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the pub
[...]
is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4.   CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2016/17 MONTH 3 - 30 JUNE 
2016  

9 - 46 

5.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 
2016/17 (FIRST QUARTER)  

47 - 61 

6.   INSURANCE TENDER 2017 FOR PROPERTY, TERRORISM, 62 - 71 



LIABILITIES AND SUNDRY COVERS  

7.   2016/17 SECTION 106 EXPENDITURE  72 - 76 

8.   INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE BUSINESS CASE  77 - 92 

9.   CARERS PROCUREMENT STRATEGY REPORT  93 - 113 

10.   WEST LONDON ALLIANCE DYNAMIC PURCHASING SYSTEM : 
ACCESS AGREEMENT DECISION  

114 - 139 

11.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  140 - 159 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

13.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 
SEPTEMBER 2016 (E)  

 

14.   INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE BUSINESS CASE : 
EXEMPT ITEMS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 5 September 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Resident 
Satisfaction 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

 
37. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2016  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Cartwright and 
Fennimore. 
 
Cabinet whished Councillor Cartwright a speedy recovery. 
 
 

39. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

40. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2016/17 MONTH 2 - 31 MAY 2016  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the General Fund and HRA month 2 forecast revenue outturn 

variances. 

 
2. All overspending departments to agree proposals/action plans for 

bringing spend in line with budget. 
 
3. To approve the budget virements in Appendix 11. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

41. 2015/16 CORPORATE REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the gross General Fund provisional revenue underspend of 
£5.178m, subject to audit. After allowance for the carry-forward of 
departmental underspends of £0.700m, the net underspend of £4.478m 
has been transferred to earmarked reserves. 

 
2. To note the HRA provisional underspend of £2.880m and overall 

increase in the HRA reserves of £5.354m resulting in a HRA balance of 
£18.520m as at 31 March 2016, subject to audit. 

 
3. To note that earmarked reserves are £112.852m, and provisions are 

£12.979m, as at 31 March 2016, subject to audit. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
42. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 2015/16 

(OUTTURN)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the capital out-turn for the year. 
 
2. To approve proposed technical budget variations to the capital 

programme as summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of
[...]
________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

50. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

51. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

52. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2016 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

53. ICT TRANSITION PHASE 4 - AUTHORITY TO NOVATE ICT CONTRACTS 
FROM HFBP TO THE COUNCIL AND OTHER PROVIDERS : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations on the exempt report be approved. 
 
 

54. CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATUTORY DOCUMENT PRINTING, PAYMENT 
PROCESSING AND CORRESPONDENCE SCANNING SERVICES FOR 
PARKING SERVICES : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Appendix be noted. 
 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent me
[...]
.447m at year-end. The total value of HRA budget risks 
is unknown. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the General Fund and HRA month 3 forecast revenue outturn variances. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2.2. All overspending departments to agree proposals/action plans for bringing spend 
in line with budget. 

 
2.3. To approve the budget virements in appendix 11. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The reasons for the recommendations are to report the revenue position for the 
Council and to comply with the Financial Regulations. 
 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR (CRM) 2016/17 MONTH 3 GENERAL 
FUND  

4.1. There are 5 departments forecast to overspend by 31st March 2017 which 
contributes to the overspend outturn variance of £5.301m (appendices 1 to 9). 
The largest overspending departments are Adult Social Care primarily due to 
home care, direct payments and Better Care savings reasons; and Children’s 
Services primarily due to commissioning and support services functions. 
 

4.2. The unfavourable variance for Centrally Managed Budgets excludes any unspent 
contingency funds. Currently £0.9m of contingency balances are uncommitted. 

 
Table 1: 2016/17 General Fund Projected Outturn – Month 3 

Department 

Revised 
Budget  

At 
Month 

3 
£m 

Forecast 
Year 
End 

Variance 
At 

Month 3 
£m 

Forecast 
Year End 
Variance 
At Month 

2 
£m 

Variance 
Between 
Months 2 

and 3 
 
 

£m 

Adult Social Care 57.973 2.6091 2.409 0.200 

Centrally Managed Budgets 21.540 0.028 (0.272) 0.300 

Children's Services 47.581 1.9352 1.043 0.892 

Controlled Parking Account (22.406) (0.171) (0.471) 0.300 

Corporate Services 16.754 0 0.180 (0.180) 

Environmental Services 44.832 0.596 1.031 (0.435) 

Housing General Fund 8.143 0.304 0 0.304 

Library & Archives Service 3.175 0 0 0 

Public Health Services 0 0 0 0 

Net Total3 177.592 5.301 3.920 1.381 

Key Risks   8.111 9.782 (1.671) 

 
 
 

                                            
1
 Assumed potential transfer f
[...]
ans.  However, unless the Council simultaneously sets aside 
reserves, this purchase remains ‘unfunded’ and the CFR will increase.  This scenario 
is known as ‘internal borrowing’.   
 
The CFR can therefore be thought of as the total of external borrowing (loans) and 
internal borrowing. 
 
An alternative way of considering the CFR is that it represents the amount the 
Council would need to borrow if all its other liabilities were called-in.  Hence it shows 
the ‘underlying need to borrow’. 
 
To the keep the CFR ‘in check’, Local Authorities are required to recognise an annual 
revenue cost – known as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  The MRP will, 
over time, reduce the CFR.  There are several options for selecting MRP, although 
traditionally this has been 4% of the CFR.   
 

Page 61



Executive Decision Report 
 

Decision maker(s) 
at each authority 
and date of 
Cabinet meeting, 
Cabinet Member 
meeting or (in the 
case of individual 
Cabinet Member 
decisions) the 
earliest date the 
decision will be 
taken 

Full Cabinet – 10 October 2016 

 

 

 

CAB – 23 August 2016 

 

 

 

 

CAB – 23 August 2016 

 

 
 

Report title 
(decision subject) 

INSURANCE TENDER 2017 FOR PROPERTY, TERRORISM, 
LIABILITIES AND SUNDRY COVERS 

Reporting officer Ray Chitty – Head of Insurance Service 

Key decision No 

Access to 
information 
classification 

Public 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report sets out the proposed strategy upon which insurance contracts for 
property, terrorism, liability, personal accident and fidelity guarantee / crime 
insurance will be procured for a contract commencement date of the 1st April 
2017. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. For LB Hammersmith and Fulham to approve the proposed strategy, 
commencement of the formal tender process, intended compliance with the 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 and the need to seek suitable authority on a 
sovereign Council basis to award the contract after evaluation. 

2.2. For City of Westminster to approve the proposed strategy, commencement of the 
formal tender process, intended compliance with the Public Contract Regulations 
2015and the need to seek suitable authority on a sovereign Council basis to 
award the contract after evaluation.  

Page 62

Agenda Item 6

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/


2.3. For RB Kensington and Chelsea to approve the proposed strategy, 
commencement of the formal tender process, intended compliance with the 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 and the need to seek suitable authority on a 
sovereign Council basis to award the contract after evaluation.  

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The contracts of Insurance in respect of property, terrorism, liabilities, personal 
accident and fidelity guarantee / crime insurances expire after a five-year term on 
the 31st March 2017 for all three Councils and a re-tendering of these contracts 
open to all qualifying bidders is required under the Public Contract Regulations 
2015, WCC’s Procurement Code, LBHF’s Contract Standing Orders and RBKC’s 
Contract Regulations. 

4. BACKGROUND  

4.1 All three Council’s insurance operations are discharged via a shared
 Insurance Service hosted by RB Kensington and Chelsea. The service delivery is 
 fully integrated with employees delivering service response to all three councils 
 based on specialisation. 
 
4.2 In view of the potential for catastrophic financial loss to Council budgets arising 
 from damage to assets or the need to meet compensation awards for injury to 
 the public or employees it is prudent to cap the financial exposure from any one 
 event or occurrence by transferring some of this financial risk through the 
 purchase of insurance from suitably regulated and qualifying providers. 
 

4.3 The current providers of the insurances under consideration are: - 
 

 Zurich Municipal – property, liabilities and fidelity guarantee / crime 
 
 JLT Global via Lloyds and scheme arrangements – terrorism and personal 
 accident. 
 
4.4 Expenditur
[...]
y effective whole family early intervention, 
delivered in the community, and which will drive through significant delivery 
efficiencies. Prevention and early intervention are built into the core of the 
model, along with the importance of working in partnership with families and 
local communities. The approach is collaborative, and based upon the belief 
that early help is best addressed by integrated practice and an integrated 
workforce amongst all those supporting families across the Borough.  

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
1.3. This proposal forms part of the Smarter Budgeting Programme which will 

achieve annual savings of £1.5m from 2018/19 subject to an investment of 
£1,610,000 in order to deliver this. 
 

1.4. Cabinet are requested to agree the approach being proposed so that a full 
programme of work to develop the detailed IFSS model, as set out in this 
paper, can commence. 
 

1.5. As the Programme progresses subsequent papers will be brought to Cabinet 
for approval to progress specific parts of the IFSS. A separate paper setting 
out the detailed approach proposed for the implementation of Phase 1 of the 
IFSS, will be presented to Cabinet later this year. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. To approve the progression of work for the implementation of the proposed 

IFSS as described in this paper; 
 

2.2. To agree the combined budget for the IFSS as set out in section 9.1 in the 
exempt report to deliver the IFSS; 
 

2.3. To explore the creation of an innovative special purpose vehicle (SPV), in 
partnership with the sector and other funding bodies, to protect and lever 
further alternative investment into universal and early intervention services 
and support partnership working in the sector; 
 

2.4. To approve the Smarter Budgeting investment (as set out in section 9.2 in the 
exempt report) subject to a full business case and to agree an initial start-up 
investment (as set out in section 9.2 in the exempt report). The investment 
requi
[...]
e contract was extended for a period of 17 months to 30 April 
2017. There are no further extension periods within the current contract. 

1.2. This report seeks approval to re-procure the contract for the provision of an 
individual central carer’s hub service within the London Borough of Hammersmith 
and Fulham by undertaking a competitive tender process. The carers hub service 
remains the primary organisation responsible for delivering support to adult carers 
within the borough. 
 

1.3. The service procured will be demand led and geographically based within the 
borough and aligned to the delivery of neighbourhood and community based carers 
support. The chosen Provider will work in partnership with community and 
voluntary, public and private sector care and health based organisations and local 
faith networks to assess, identify and support carers and form robust referral 
pathways for carers to access additional support within the borough.  
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



 
 

1.4. A joint Local Authority and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) led engagement 
and coproduction process with service users, carers and third sector and public 
providers has been used to determine the scope and configuration of the contract 
in order to meet operational and service user requirements, in addition to shaping 
the tender evaluation process.1 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the strategic approach for the procurement of a carers support service within 

Hammersmith and Fulham through an OJEU (Official Journal of the European 
Union) open competitive tender process, be approved. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1. Significant changes in the legislative framework within which carers’ services are 

offered are highlighted in the Care Act 2014. The Act places the carer on an equal 
footing to the service user as well as placing overall wellbeing at the forefront of an 
individual’s care and support. The Act also sets out a number of responsibilities for 
local authorit
[...]
cipating in the WLA DPS 
approach. 

Page 114

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jonathan.lillistone@lbhf.gov.uk


 
1.5. The report recommends that Cabinet approve entering into an Access 

Agreement with Ealing Council which will allow the Council to make use of the 
DPS arrangement and that it is anticipated, subject to Cabinet approval, the 
DPS arrangement will go live in late October 2016 and remain in place for a 
four-year period. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. To note the contents of this report and the current and future challenges 

associated with the residential care and nursing home market in London. 
  

2.2. To note the opportunities associated with adopting the Dynamic Purchasing 
System approach to the spot purchasing of care home placements. Namely 
that it: 
 

 Can provide a more streamlined and transparent approach to the spot 
purchasing of care home and supported living placements 

 Supports user and family choice; and 

 Supports the Council to deliver its duties under the Care Act 2014 to 
manage the market for social care services.   

  
2.3. To agree to enter into an Access Agreement with Ealing Council which is 

necessary to enable the Council to make use of the West London Alliance 
Dynamic Purchasing System for Care Home and Supported Living 
Placements. 

 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

3.1. Under the Care Act 2014 the Council has a range of duties in relation to 
ensuring individuals care and support needs are assessed to determine 
whether they have eligible social care needs. Where individuals do have 
eligible care and support needs the Council is required to ensure that they 
have access to the care and support they need and subject to financial 
assessment to provide sufficient funding or commission services to meet 
assessed needs. 

 
3.2. The Council discharges its duties to meet care and support needs in a range 

of different ways including through the direct provision of care and support 
services as well as through the commissi
[...]
orts and documents relevant to matters to be considered at the Cabinet’s public meeting 
will be available on the Council’s website (www.lbhf.org.uk) a minimum of 5 working days 
before the meeting. Further information, and other relevant documents as they become 
available, can be obtained from the contact officer shown in column 4 of the list below.  

 
Decisions 

 
All decisions taken by Cabinet may be implemented 5 working days after the relevant Cabinet 
meeting, unless called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet. Full details of how to do this (and the date by 
which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM: CABINET 2016/17 
 
Leader:           Councillor Stephen Cowan  
Deputy Leader:           Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Resident Satisfaction:  Councillor Ben Coleman  
Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion:       Councillor Sue Fennimore  
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents Services:   Councillor Wesley Harcourt  
Cabinet Member for Housing:        Councillor Lisa Homan  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration:   Councillor Andrew Jones  
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care:     Councillor Vivienne Lukey  
Cabinet Member for Children and Education:      Councillor Sue Macmillan  
Cabinet Member for Finance:        Councillor Max Schmid  
 
 
 
 
 
Key Decisions List  No. 47 (published 9 September 2016) 

Page 141

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

KEY DECISIONS LIST - CABINET ON 10 OCTOBER 2016 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations 
[...]
ll include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Hitesh 
Jolapara 
Tel: 020 8753 2501 
hitesh.jolapara@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

27 March 2017 

Cabinet 
 

27 March 
2017 
 

2016/17 Corporate Revenue 
Monitor for Month 9 
 
2016/17 Corporate Revenue 
Monitor for Month 9  
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

 

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Hitesh 
Jolapara 
Tel: 020 8753 2501 
hitesh.jolapara@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 159


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 5 September 2016
	4 Corporate Revenue Monitor 2016/17 Month 3 - 30 June 2016
	5 Capital Programme Monitor & Budget Variations, 2016/17 (First Quarter)
	6 Insurance Tender 2017 For Property, Terrorism, Liabilities And Sundry Covers
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 2016/17 Section 106 Expenditure
	8 Integrated Family Support Service Business Case
	9 Carers Procurement Strategy Report
	10 West London Alliance Dynamic Purchasing System : Access Agreement Decision
	West London Alliance DPS Cabinet Report_Appendix_Oct 2016

	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 10 October 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Resident 
Satisfaction 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

 
56. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2016  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Cartwright. 
 
 

58. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

59. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2016/17 MONTH 3 - 30 JUNE 2016  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the General Fund and HRA month 3 forecast revenue outturn 

variances. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. All overspending departments to agree proposals/action plans for 
bringing spend in line with budget. 

 
3. To approve the budget virements in appendix 11. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

60. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 2016/17 
(FIRST QUARTER)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve proposed technical budget variations to the capital programme 
totalling £5.2m (summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
report). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

61. INSURANCE TENDER 2017 FOR PROPERTY, TERRORISM, LIABILITIES 
AND SUNDRY COVERS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. For LB Hammersmith and Fulham to approve the proposed strategy, 
commencement of the formal tender process, intended compliance with 
the Public Contract Regulations 2015 and the need to seek suitable 
authority on a sovereign Council basis to award the contract after 
evaluation. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. For City of Westminster to approve the proposed strategy, 
commencement of the formal tender process, intended compliance with 
the Public Contract Regulations 2015and the need to seek suitable 
authority on a sovereign Council basis to award the contract after 
evaluation.  

 
3. For RB Kensington and Chelsea to approve the proposed strategy, 

commencement of the formal tender process, intended compliance with 
the Public Contract Regulations 2015 and the need to seek suitable 
authority on a sovereign Council basis to award the contract after 
evaluation. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

62. 2016/17 SECTION 106 EXPENDITURE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That officers be authorised to spend £4.7m of Section 106 monies for the 
purpose of addressing the impact of development. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

63. INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE BUSINESS CASE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the progression of work for the implementation of the 
proposed IFSS as described in this paper; 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. To agree the combined budget for the IFSS as set out in section 9.1 in 
the exempt report to deliver the IFSS; 
 

3. To explore the creation of an innovative special purpose vehicle (SPV), 
in partnership with the sector and other funding bodies, to protect and 
lever further alternative investment into universal and early intervention 
services and support partnership working in the sector; 
 

4. To approve the Smarter Budgeting investment (as set out in section 9.2 
in the exempt report) subject to a full business case and to agree an 
initial start-up investment (as set out in section 9.2 in the exempt report). 
The investment requirement will need to be funded from the Efficiency 
Projects Reserve. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

64. CARERS PROCUREMENT STRATEGY REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the strategic approach for the procurement of a carers support service 
within Hammersmith and Fulham through an OJEU (Official Journal of the 
European Union) open competitive tender process, be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

65. WEST LONDON ALLIANCE DYNAMIC PURCHASING SYSTEM : ACCESS 
AGREEMENT DECISION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the contents of this report and the current and future challenges 
associated with the residential care and nursing home market in London. 
 

2. To note the opportunities associated with adopting the Dynamic 
Purchasing System approach to the spot purchasing of care home 
placements. Namely that it: 
 

 Can provide a more streamlined and transparent approach to the 
spot purchasing of care home and supported living placements 

 Supports user and family choice; and 

 Supports the Council to deliver its duties under the Care Act 2014 
to manage the market for social care services.   

  
3. To agree to enter into an Access Agreement with Ealing Council which is 

necessary to enable the Council to make use of the West London 
Alliance Dynamic Purchasing System for Care Home and Supported 
Living Placements. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

66. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

67. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

68. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 
2016 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

69. INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE BUSINESS CASE : EXEMPT 
ITEMS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.06 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 


